
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

4 September 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor John Batchelor 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Pippa Heylings 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Dr. Martin Cahn, 

Grenville Chamberlain, Peter Fane, Bill Handley, Brian Milnes, Judith Rippeth, 
Deborah Roberts, Peter Topping and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 10.30 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised October 2016) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



consideration at the meeting. 
 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

   
3. Recorded voting   
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  7 - 10 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 16 August 2018 as a correct record. 
 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS 
 To view plans, drawings and other documents submitted with the application, follow 
the link called ‘Application file’ and select the tab ‘Plans and Docs’. 

   
5. S/0791/18/FL - Waterbeach (Land between Cody Road and 

Railway) 
 11 - 60 

  
Relocated railway station comprising platforms, pedestrian bridges, 
access road, pedestrian and cycle routes, car and cycle parking, 
with other associated facilities and infrastructure 

 

   
6. S/1178/18/FL - Arrington (17 Mill Lane)  61 - 86 
  

Part Demolition of Existing Buildings and Erection of Four New 
Buildings to Comprise Holiday Let Accommodation and Conversion 
and Extension of Existing Buildings to Provide Gym, Office, Garage 
and Laundry Ancillary to Holiday Let Accommodation 

 

   
7. S/2606/18/FL - Fulbourn (6 Caraway Road)  87 - 92 
  

Conversion of existing garage into guest bedroom 
 

   
 MONITORING REPORTS   
 
8. Enforcement Report  93 - 100 
 
[...]
tances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 
Further information is available from Democratic Services, South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambs Hall, 

Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 6EA – Telephone 03450 450 500. 
democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
Updated: 18 October 2016 

 

Page 4

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


Guidance for Public Speakers 

1. Please turn on the microphone by pressing the long thin button at the bottom of the 

unit. This will amplify your voice for those in the Chamber, and carry sound up into 

the viewing gallery above. 

 

2. Please speak directly into the microphone. 

 

3. You are allowed to speak for up to three minutes. The passage of time is indicated 

by the ‘traffic light’ system on the table in front of you. The light will turn to amber 

after two minutes, and red after three minutes. When the light turns red, the 

Chairman will ask you to sum up. 

 

4. At the end of your speech, please remain in your chair. Committee members may 

wish to clarify aspects of what you have said. 

 

5. Please turn your microphone off so other people can use theirs: remember to turn it 

back on when you reply to questions. 

 

6. When questioning is over, or there is none, please return to the public gallery, 

making sure that your microphone is off (if there is a light on the microphone stem, 

the microphone is still on).  

P
age 5



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Thursday, 16 August 2018 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor Pippa Heylings – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Eileen Wilson (substitute) Heather Williams (substitute) 
 Peter Fane Bill Handley 
 Anna Bradnam (substitute) Judith Rippeth 
 Sue Ellington Nick Wright 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Principal Planning 

Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Aaron Sands (Senior Planning 
Officer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Charles Swain (Principal 
Planning Enforcement Officer) and Rebecca Ward (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Dr. Martin Cahn, Grenville Chamberlain, Brian Milnes and Peter Topping sent 

Apologies for Absence. Their respective substitutes were Councillors Eileen Wilson, 
Heather Williams, Anna Bradnam and Sue Ellington. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts sent Apologies for Absence but no substitute was available. 

  
2 (a) Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Anna Bradnam declared a non-pecuiary interest in Minute 4 (S/3865/17/FL - 

Waterbeach (Land at Cody Road & Capper Road)) because she had met the applicant on 
site independently of the formal site visit. She had been accompanied by the other two 
District Councillors representing Waterbeach – Councillors Judith Rippeth and Hazel Smith 
– and by the Case Officer. 
 
Councillor John Batchelor declared a Non-disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute 6 
(S/0793/18/FL - Linton (1 Horseheath Road)). Councillor Batchelor’s son, Councillor Henry 
Batchelor, has a businrss relationship with the applicant. Councillor John Batchelor had 
never met said applicant. In view of the legal advice he had received, Councillor John 
Batchelor would withdraw from the Chamber, take no part in the debate, and would not 
vote. 
 
Councillor Judith Rippeth declared a non-pecuiary interest in Minute 4 (S/3865/17/FL - 
Waterbeach (Land at Cody Road & Capper Road)) because she had met the applicant on 
site independently of the formal site visit. She had been accompanied by the other two 
District Councillors representing Waterbeach – Councillors Anna Bradnam and Hazel 
Smith – and by the Case Officer. 

  
2 (b) Recorded Voting 
 
 Pending the issue of recorded voting at Planning Committee being addressed by the 

Constitution, Councillor John Batchelor proposed that all substantive votes be recorded.  
 
The proposal was duly seconded and , upon a show of hands, the Committee agreed 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Thursday, 16 August 2018 

unanimously that all substantive votes at the current Planning Committee meeting should 
be recorded by name and / or number and name. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 11 July 2018 subject as follows: 
 
Minute 6 – S/1373/18/FL – Hinxton (Land adjacent Pettetts Barn, High Street) 
Reference to Hazel Williams in the final paragraph should be a reference to Heather 
Williams. 

  
4. S/3865/17/FL - WATERBEACH (LAND AT CODY ROAD & CAPPER ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 16 August 2018 prior to the meeting. 

 
Sophie Pain (applicant’s agent) and Peter Johnson (supporter) addressed the meeting. 
 
Members focussed debate on concerns about noise from the convenience store, the 
routing of delivery vehicles, proximity of the development to the existing Nursery, and 
appropriateness of the arrangements for waste disposal. The Chairman expressed 
disappointment at the lack of affordable housing and regretted the absence of a viability 
review mechanism. 
 
The Committee voted unanimously to give officers delegated authority to approve the 
application subject to: 
 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 based on the Heads of Terms set out in Appendix 
1attached to the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development; and 
 

2. The Conditions set out in Appendix 2 to the said report, Condition 14 being 
reworded, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee, to provide more effective control over noise resulting from the day-to-
day operation of the convenience store and ensure compliance with the Delivery 
and Servicing Plan (July 2018). Officers undertook to explore options for limiting 
Permitted Development Rights to ensure compliance with the District Design 
Guide, specifically in relation to distances between the convenience store and the 
adjacent Nursery.  

  
5. S/1531/17/FL - COMBERTON (COMBERTON BAPTIST CHURCH & CENTRE, GREEN 

END) 
 
 Members visited the site on 16 August 2018 prior to the meeting. 

 
David Royce (objector) and Philip Kratz (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 
 
Dr. Jon Finney from the Local Highways Authority said that, from the LHA’s point of view, 
the most important issue was to assess whether the impact of the proposed development 
was ‘severe’. A decrease in the number of car parki8ng spaces reduced the number of 
potential conflict points. In the LHA’s opinion, the proposal’s likely impact fell short of the 
level at which a transport statement would be deemed necessary.  Therefore, it did not 
consider there to be any significant adverse issues, and had no objection to the proposed 
development. 

Page 8



Planning Committee Thursday, 16 August 2018 

 
Following discussion by Members, and by nine votes to nil (with Councillor Bill Handley 
abstaining) the Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and 
Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development. 

  
6. S/0793/18/FL - LINTON (1 HORSEHEATH ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 16 August 2018 prior to the meeting. 

 
Councillor John Batchelor declared a Non-disclosable Pecuniary Interest because his son, 
Councillor Henry Batchelor, has a business relationship with the applicant. Councillor John 
Batchelor had never met said applicant. In view of the legal advice he had received, 
Councillor John Batchelor withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the debate, and did 
not vote. 
 
Councillor Pippa Heylings (Vice-Chairman) took the Chair and, with the Committee’s 
affirmation, Councillor Anna Bradnam acted as Vice-Chairman for this item. 
 
The case officer referred Members to paragraph 87 of the report and to the table in 
paragraph 84. The distance from first floor habitable room windows in proposed Plot 1 to 
the ground floor conservatory at 24 Parsonage Way should have said 30 metres not 27 
metres.  
 
Kate Kell (objector), Kath Slater (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Enid Bald (Linton 
Parish Council) addressed the Committee. 
 
Members observed that overlooking was a two-way issue and that the new dwellings 
might be overlooked by existing properties. They expressed concern about the extent of 
car parking on site, and access and manoeuvrability for emergency vehicles.  
 
In the first sentence of paragraph 87, the second line should read “…the first floor   the 
nearest of the new dwellings …” In the final sentence of paragraph 87, the first “not” 
should be deleted so that it states, “It is considered that this relationship is not sufficient to 
warrant refusal.” 
 
Those Committee members present voted unanimously to approve the application subject 
to the Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director for Planning 
and Economic Development and amended as follows: 
 

1. Condition 4 to require the retention and extension of the existing hedge along the 
boundary with Horseheath Road; 

2. In respect of condition 12, Officers to see whether there was scope for the plans to 
be amended to   ensure vehicles can turn within the site to allow access and 
egress in forward gear.  

 
The final wording of Conditions and Informatives would be agreed in consultation with 
Councillor Pippa Heylings (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) and Councillor Anna Bradnam 
(Vice-Chairman for this agenda item). 
 
Those Committee members present confirmed the removal of Permitted Development 
Rights agreed at the meeting held on 6 June 2018. 

  
7. S/1178/18/FL - ARRINGTON (17 MILL LANE)  ** WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA ** 
 

Page 9



Planning Committee Thursday, 16 August 2018 

 Members noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
8. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  
  
9. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 Members received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 5.00 p.m. 

 

 

Page 10



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

  

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 12 Sep 2018 

AUTHOR/S: Michael Huntington, Principal Planning Officer 

 

 

 

Application Number: S/0791/18/FL 

  

Parish(es): Waterbeach 

  

Proposal: Relocated railway station comprising platforms, 

pedestrian bridges, access road, pedestrian and cycle 

routes, car and cycle parking, with other associated 

facilities and infrastructure. 

  

Site address: Land between Cody Road and railway, north of 

Waterbeach 

  

Applicant(s): Chris Goldsmith, RLW Estates 

  

Recommendation: Approval, subject to conditions and s106 agreement 

  

Key material considerations: The principle of development 

Access to the site and transport impacts 

Building design, layout and materials 

Landscape and visual impact 

  

Committee Site Visit: 11 September 2018 

  

Departure Application: Yes 

  

Presenting Officer: Michael Huntington 

  

Application brought to 

Committee because: 

Application not in accordance with development plan 

Major application 

Wider public interest 

  

Date by which decision due: 14 September 2018 

 

 

 Executive Summary 

 

 The application proposes a relocated railway station. The proposal is an important 

part of the allocation for a new town at Waterbeach allocated as site SS/5 in the draft 

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018, whereby ‘the new town will be founded on a 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



comprehensive movement network for the whole town, with significant improvements 
[...]
 and pedestrians.   
vii) Slight loss of trees and hedges and damage to grass verges alongside access.  
viii) Precedent for future developments. 
ix) Right of way across applicants land.  
x) Backland development and width of access.  
xi) Accident risk from working farm.  
xii) Efficient and effective operation of farmyard. 
xiii) Annual shoot at nearby farm. 
xiv) Need for business plan.  
xv) Agricultural tie. 
xvi) Use as residential dwelling. 
xvii) Turning on private road.  
xviii) Overdevelopment.  

  
 Planning Assessment 
 
9. 
 
 

Planning Committee resolved to grant planning permission at the last meeting subject 
to safeguarding conditions including the withdrawal of permitted development rights.  
 

Page 63



10. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11. 
 
 
 
12. 

The committee minutes state the following: - 
 
“Committee members established that part only of Mill Lane had a hard surface but 
that space existed to accommodate vehicle passing spaces. The intention was that 
the lets should be short-term holiday lets only. It was confirmed that the proposed gym 
and retail facilities would be for the benefit only of those staying in the holiday lets. 
The applicant confirmed that he would be prepared to pay for the hard surfacing of the 
whole of Mill Lane, but pointed out this would need consent from the landowner.  
Members were informed that some residents of Mill Lane apparently had not been 
notified about the application.  
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject 
to:  
1. Officers being satisfied with the effectiveness of the public consultation;  
2. The removal of Permitted Development Rights;  
3. The Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director for 
Planning and Economic Development, with any minor amendments to these being 
agreed by officers in consultation with the Planning Committee’s Chairman and Vice-
Chairman.”  
 
Members therefore only need to consider the 
[...]
diced by permissions for development, which have not been 
acted upon.) 
 
ii) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Drawing number 01B, 02B, 04 and 10.   
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority under 
Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 
 
iii) The building shall only be used for holiday accommodation/bed and breakfast 
accommodation for a maximum of 28 days in any one stay and shall not be used for 
permanent residential accommodation.  
(Reason – The development is for tourist accommodation only in accordance with 
Policy ET/10 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
iv) The gym, office and garage hereby approved shall only used ancillary to the use of 
the holiday accommodation/ bed and breakfast accommodation and shall not be used 
for other residential or commercial purposes.  
(Reason – The development is for tourist accommodation only in accordance with 
Policy ET/10 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
v) No development above foundation level shall commence until details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the buildings 
hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.  
(Reason - To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory in accordance 
with Policy DP/2 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
vi) No development shall be occupied until full details of both hard and soft landscape 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The details shall include specification of all proposed trees, hedges and 
shrub planting, which shall include details of species, density and size of stock.  
(Reason - To ensure the development is satisfactorily assimilated into the area and 
enhances
[...]
ystems, and to ensure that the development can be carried 

Page 68



out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite 
receptors in accordance with Policy DP/1 of the adopted Local Development 
Framework 2007.) 
 
xii) No site or plant machinery shall be operated and no construction related deliveries 
taken or dispatched from the site except between 0800 hours and 1800 hours 
Mondays to Fridays and between 0800 hours and 1300 hours on Saturdays, and not 
at any time on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
(Reason - To minimise noise disturbance for adjoining residents in accordance with 
Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
xiii) No development shall take place until a scheme for the siting and design of the 
screened storage of refuse has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The screened refuse storage shall be completed before the 
use commences in accordance with the approved scheme and shall thereafter be 
retained. 
(Reason - To provide for the screened storage of refuse in accordance with Policy 
DP/3 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
xiv) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no development within Classes A of Part 1 of 
Schedule 2 of the Order shall take place on all units unless expressly authorised by 
planning permission granted by the Local Planning Authority in that behalf. 
(Reason - To safeguard the amenities of neighbours in accordance with Policy DP/3 
of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
xv) No development shall take place until details of the resurfacing of the access from 
points a to b on the attached plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The screened refuse storage shall be completed before 
the use commences in accordanc
[...]
ast 
accommodation for a maximum of 28 days in any one stay and shall not be used for 
permanent residential accommodation.  
(Reason – The development is for tourist accommodation only in accordance with 
Policy ET/10 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
iv) The gym, office and garage hereby approved shall only used ancillary to the use of 
the holiday accommodation/ bed and breakfast accommodation and shall not be used 
for other residential or commercial purposes.  
(Reason – The development is for tourist accommodation only in accordance with 
Policy ET/10 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
v) No development above foundation level shall commence until details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the buildings 
hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.  
(Reason - To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory in accordance 
with Policy DP/2 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
vi) No development shall be occupied until full details of both hard and soft landscape 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The details shall include specification of all proposed trees, hedges and 
shrub planting, which shall include details of species, density and size of stock.  
(Reason - To ensure the development is satisfactorily assimilated into the area and 
enhances biodiversity in accordance with Policies DP/2 and NE/6 of the adopted 
Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
vii) All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of 
the development or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. If within a period of five years from the date of the p
[...]
s 
 

20/08/2018 

S/4550/17/FL Land at Meadow 
Drift, Elsworth 

Erection of 16 
dwellings including 
affordable 
dwellings, a school 
car park and drop 
off area, ecological 
mitigation area and 
new allotments, 
with associated 
alterations to 

21/08/2018 

Page 105



Appendix 2 
 

highway and 
pedestrian access. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 106



Appendix 3 
 

Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled 
 
 

 Local Inquiries 
 

Reference Name Address Planning 
decision or 
Enforcement? 
 

Date 
confirmed/ 
proposed 

S/2844/14/FL Sawston 
Joinery Ltd 

Langford Arch, 
London Road 
Pampisford 
 

Planning 
Decision 

27/11/2018 
Confirmed 

S/1213/16/OL Hawstar 
Developments 
Ltd 

Welding Alloys 
Ltd, The Way, 
Fowlmere 
 

Planning 
Decision 

12/02/2019 
for 5 days 
Confirmed 

 
 

 Informal Hearings 
 

Reference Name Address Planning 
decision or 
Enforcement? 
 

Date 
confirmed/ 
proposed 

S/3873/17/OL Mr A Ashley Land at Mill Lane, 
Sawston 
 

Planning 
Decision 

TBC 

S/0525/17/FL Mr Simon 
Somerville-
Large 

Field north of 
Home Close and 
west of Moat Way, 
Land north of Fen 
Drayton Road,  
Swavesey 
 

Planning 
Decision 

30/10/2018 
for 1 day 

S/1059/17/FL Burling Brothers 
Limited 

Land adjacent to 
79 Willingham 
Road, Over 
 

Planning 
Decision 

TBC 

S/2647/15/OL Carter Jonas Land to the East of 
Old Pinewood Way 
and Ridgeway 
Papworth 
 

Planning 
Decision 

TBC 

S/2757/17/FL Mr C Blundell Land to the West of 
Chrishall Road, 
Fowlmere 
 

Planning 
Decision  

TBC 

 

Page 107



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	 Public Seating and Speaking
	How to use the microphone

	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 S/0791/18/FL - Waterbeach (Land between Cody Road and Railway)
	Appendix 1 Questionaire chart
	Appendix 2 Issues chart
	Site plan

	6 S/1178/18/FL - Arrington (17 Mill Lane)
	Appendix 1 - Report to Planning Committee, 11 July 2018
	Site plan

	7 S/2606/18/FL - Fulbourn (6 Caraway Road)
	Site plan

	8 Enforce

Minutes of the meeting

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 12 September 2018 at 10.30 a.m.
Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman
Councillor Pippa Heylings – Vice-Chairman

PRESENT:

Councillors:

Dr. Martin Cahn
Bill Handley
Judith Rippeth
Heather Williams (substitute)

Peter Fane
Brian Milnes
Peter Topping
Nick Wright

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Mike Huntington (Principal Planning Officer), John Koch (Planning Team Leader
(West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Principal Planning Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior
Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Charles Swain
(Principal Planning Enforcement Officer) and Andrew Winter (Senior Planning
Officer)
Councillor Anna Bradnam was in attendance, by invitation.
1.

APOLOGIES
Councillors Grenville Chamberlain and Deborah Roberts sent Apologies for Absence.
Councillor Heather Williams substituted for Councillor Chamberlain.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Peter Fane declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 6 (S/1178/18/FL Arrington (17 Mill Lane)) as a member of the National Farmers Union.
Councillor Judith Rippeth declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 5 (S/0791/18/FL Waterbeach (Land between Cody Road and Railway)). As one of the local Members for
Waterbeach, Councillor Rippeth had met with residents about this application, but was
considering it afresh.
Councillor Heather Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 6 (S/1178/18/FL Arrington (17 Mill Lane). As local Member, Councillor Williams had attended meetings of
Arrington Parish Council where this application had been discussed, but was considering
the matter afresh.
Councillor Nick Wright declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 6 (S/1178/18/FL Arrington (17 Mill Lane)) as a member of the National Farmers Union.

3.

RECORDED VOTING
Pending the issue of recorded voting at Planning Committee being addressed by the
Constitution, Councillor Brian Milnes proposed that all substantive votes be recorded.
Councillor Judith Rippeth seconded the proposal and, upon a show of hands, the
Committee agreed unanimously that all substantive votes at the current Planning
Committee meeting should be recorded by name and / or number and name.

Planning Committee

4.

Wednesday, 12 September 2018

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the
meeting held on Thursday 16 August 2018, subject to:
Minute 4 (S/3865/17/FL – Waterbeach (Land at Cody Road and Capper Road))
In the first resolution, after the words “…Joint Director for Planning and Economic
Development…”, add the words “…such Legal Agreement to include wording as to the
timing of the provision of the convenience store in relation to the occupation of the
residential elements of the development (such wording to be agreed in consultation with
the Chairman and Vice- Chairman of the Planning Committee”; and
Minute 5 (S/1531/17/FL – Comberton (Comberton Baptist Church)
In the third line of the first substantive paragraph, delete the figure ‘8’ from within the word
“…parking…”.

5.

S/0791/18/FL - WATERBEACH (LAND BETWEEN CODY ROAD AND RAILWAY)
Members visited the site on 11 September 2018.
David Allett (Cambridgeshire County Council Transport Team), Tam Parry
(Cambridgeshire County Council Transport Team) attended for this item.
Jane Williams (objector), Matt Clarke (applicant’s agent), Councillor Kate Grant
(Waterbeach Parish Council) and Councillor Anna Bradnam (a local Member) addressed
the meeting.
The Committee debate focussed on







The need for early delivery of a vehicular access from the A10
Prematurity of the application
Timing of the New Town within the Local Plan time frame
Neighbourhood Plan issues
Rate of build out of the New Town
The emphasis should be on place-making and achieving modal shift in people’s
transport preferences

The Principal Planning Policy Officer outlined the policy issues relating to Waterbeach
New Town.
By seven votes to three, the Committee gave officers delegated authority to approve the
application subject to
1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 or, as an alternative, by virtue of a Unilateral
Undertaking, securing payment by the applicant of a sum of up to £50,000 plus
indexation as a contribution towards improvements for pedestrians at the junction
of Denny End Road and Bannold Road in Waterbeach;
2. The Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director for
Planning and Economic Development and Principal Planning Officer, any
amendments and the final wording to be determined by officers after consultation
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee;

Planning Committee

Wednesday, 12 September 2018

3. An additional Condition as follows:
“Highway Improvements
The railway station shall not be brought into use until traffic calming
measures to enable safer pedestrian crossing of the road at the junction of
Denny End Road and Bannold Road has been implemented in accordance
with a scheme that will have been submitted to and agreed in writing with
the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents, in accordance
with policy TR/3 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development
Framework Development Control Policies (Adopted July 2007) and policy
TI/2 of the draft South Cambridgeshire Local Plan (2018)”; and
4. The call-in and consideration of the application by the Secretary of State because
of a third-party request to do so.
Councillors John Batchelor, Dr. Cahn, Fane, Handley, Heylings, Milnes and Rippeth voted
to grant delegated approval. Councillors Topping, Heather Williams and Wright voted to
refuse the application.
6.

S/1178/18/FL - ARRINGTON (17 MILL LANE)
Members visited the site on 11 September 2018.
Peter Weatherhead (agent for the objectors) and Councillor Martin Kaszak (Arrington
Parish Council) addressed the meeting.
A further representation had been received relating to access for emergency vehicles. The
Planning Team Leader (West) referred Members to paragraph 11 of the report. The case
officer referred to a letter from the National Farmers Union questioning the health and
safety issues arising out of allowing access to the proposed holiday lets through a working
farm. The case officer read out a statement from the applicant, who had been unable to
attend the meeting in person.
Councillor Heather Williams stated that, when this application had first been considered by
Committee on 11 July 2018, she had declared an interest because her husband does
seasonal work for the Parish Councillor who was that day representing Arrington Parish
Council. As the Parish Council was being represented this time by somebody else, there
was no need for Councillor Williams to declare an interest.
The Committee debate focussed on







Sustainability and safety of the vehicular access
Unsuitability of such a development in this location
Increased traffic along the A1198
The insufficiency of passing places along the access road
The proven demand for such a facility
The interest of local business

Councillor Nick Wright proposed that the application be deferred to clarify the
appropriateness of the timing of the bat survey carried out. This proposal was seconded
and, upon a show of hands, lost by seven votes to three (Councillors Topping, Heather

Planning Committee

Wednesday, 12 September 2018

Williams and Wright voted to defer the application, and
Councillors John Batchelor, Dr. Cahn, Fane, Handley, Heylings, Milnes and Rippeth voted
against deferral).
By seven votes to three, the Committee approved the application subject to
1. The Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director for
Planning and Economic Development, amended as follows

(a) Condition iii
The holiday let units annotated plots 1 to 4 on drawing number 02 Revision
B shall only be used for holiday accommodation/bed and breakfast
accommodation for a maximum of 28 days in any one stay and shall not be
used for permanent residential accommodation

(b) Condition xiv
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting
that Order with or without modification), no development within Classes A
of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Order shall take place on all holiday let units
unless expressly authorised by planning permission granted by the Local
Planning Authority in that behalf.

(c) Condition xv
…Points A to B from the entrance to No. 17 Mill Lane to the hardstanding at
Low Barns Farm has been submitted to…
2. The final wording of Conditions and Informatives to be determined by officers in
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee
prior to the issue of planning consent.
Councillors John Batchelor, Dr. Cahn, Fane, Handley, Heylings, Milnes and Rippeth voted
to approve the application. Councillors Topping, Heather Williams and Wright voted to
refuse the application.
7.

S/2606/18/FL - FULBOURN (6 CARAWAY ROAD)
The Committee approved the application unanimously subject to the Conditions set out in
the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development.

8.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT
The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.

9.

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION
Members received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and
enforcement action.

The Meeting ended at 1.55 p.m.

Planning Committee

Wednesday, 12 September 2018

